

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA

REJUVENATION

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 103

ANSWERED ON 04.12.2023

ATAL BHUJAL YOJANA AND JJM IN RAJASTHAN

103 #.  SHRI RAJENDRA GEHLOT

 Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) details of the works done by Government under Atal Bhujal Yojana and Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) in the country, especially in Rajasthan, and the funds spent thereon, districtwise;

(b) the details of the efforts being made by Government to accelerate the progress of work under the above schemes; and

(c) district-wise details of tap connections provided under Jal Jeevan Mission in the State of Rajasthan?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)

(a) to (c)    Government of India is implementing Atal BhujalYojana, a Central Sector Scheme with a

total outlay of Rs. 6,000 crore in 8,213 water stressed Gram Panchayats (GPs) of 229 administrative Blocks/ Talukas in 80 districts of 7 States, viz., Haryana, Gujarat, Karnataka, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh for a period of 5 years from 01.04.2020. The scheme aims at community led sustainable ground water management through convergence of activities.

The communities in all Gram Panchayats under Atal BhujalYojana, including in Rajasthan, have been mobilised through existing Village and Water Sanitation Committees and their capacities have been built up through focused Information, Education & Communication (IEC) and training programs in terms of ground water data collection and its importance in water budgeting for informed and decentralized decision making. All community led Water Security Plans (WSPs), including in Rajasthan, having details about water budget and proposed demand side interventions such as micro-

irrigation, crop diversification, use of pipelines etc, and supply side interventions such as check dams, farm ponds, recharge shafts and other artificial recharge / water conservation structures, have been prepared. Implementation of the WSPs are being done in the field with active involvement of communities through convergence of various Central / State Government Schemes by concerned line departments.

District-wise fund release is not made, however, state wise release of funds under Atal BhujalYojana till date is at Annexure I.


Various steps viz. optimization of parameters as per the scheme objectives and standard operating procedures for data collection by the stakeholders, modifications in MIS with an aim to make it more user friendly, regular reviews at various levels along with field visits by National Program Monitoring Unit (NPMU) officers etc. have been taken for expeditious implementation of the scheme.

Since August 2019, Government of India is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) – Har Ghar Jal, in partnership with States/ UTs, to enable every rural household in the country to have assured potable water through tap connection.

At the time of announcement of Jal Jeevan Mission, 3.23 Crore (17%) rural households were reported to have tap water connections. So far, as reported by States/ UTs as on 30.11.2023, around

10.45 Crore additional rural households have been provided with tap water connections under JJM.

Thus, as on 30.11.2023, out of 19.24 Crore rural households in the country, around 13.69 Crore (71.16%) households are reported to have tap water supply in their homes. State/ UT-wise details of water tap connections provided so far are at Annexure II.

District-wise & project-wise fund allocations, schemes/ projects and details thereof are not made and maintained by this department. However, year-wise and State/ UT-wise details of Central share and fund utilization reported by the States/ UTs under Jal Jeevan Mission in 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22,

2022-23 & 2023-24 (as on 30.11.2023) are at Annexure III.

      To achieve the goal of JJM in the whole country, with speed and scale Government of India is handholding the States, to expedite the implementation of the mission through number of steps inter alia, which includes joint discussions and finalization of annual action plan (AAP) of States/ UTs, regular review of implementation, workshops/ conferences/ webinars for capacity building and knowledge sharing, field visits by multi- disciplinary team to provide technical support, etc. A detailed Operational Guideline for the implementation of JJM; Margdarshika for Gram Panchayats & VWSCs to provide safe drinking water in rural households and Guidelines on a special campaign to provide piped water supply in anganwadi centres, ashramshalas and schools have been shared with States/ UTs to facilitate planning and implementation of Jal Jeevan Mission. For online monitoring, JJM–Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) and JJM–Dashboard has been put in place. Provision has also been made for transparent online financial management through Public Financial Management System

(PFMS).

            The district wise details of tap water connections provided under Jal Jeevan Mission in Rajasthan is at Annexure IV.

***


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 103 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 04.12.2023 REGARDING

“ATAL BHUJAL YOJANA AND JJM IN RAJASTHAN”.

State wise release of funds till 30.11.2023 under Atal BhujalYojana

(Rs. In Crore)

S.No. State Total amount released

1 GUJARAT
344.40

2 HARYANA
469.45

3 KARNATAKA
629.54

4 MADHYA PRADESH
138.62

5 MAHARASHTRA
358.72

6 RAJASTHAN
296.78

7 UTTAR PRADESH
134.60

Total 2,372.10


 ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 103 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 04.12.2023 REGARDING

“ATAL BHUJAL YOJANA AND JJM IN RAJASTHAN”.

State/UT wise status of tap water connections in rural households

(Number in lakhs) As on 30.11.2023

Sl.No. State/ UT

Total Rural

households as on

date

Rural households with tap water

connections

No.  In %

1 A & N Islands 0.62 0.62 100

2 Andhra Pradesh 95.54 68.66 71.87

3 Arunachal Pradesh 2.29 2.17 95.04

4 Assam 69.04 45.11 65.34

5 Bihar 166.30 160.28 96.41

6 Chhattisgarh 49.95 37.74  69.55

7 D&NHand D&D 0.85 0.85 100

8 Goa 2.63 2.63 100

9 Gujarat 91.18 91.18 100

10 Haryana 30.41 30.41 100

11 Himachal Pradesh 17.08 17.08 100

12 Jammu & Kashmir 18.70 14.03 75.06

13 Jharkhand 61.77 28.39 45.97

14 Karnataka 101.17 71.51 70.68

15 Kerala 70.78 36.56 51.65

16 Ladakh 0.42 0.37 89.04

17 Lakshadweep 0.13 0.05 41.38

18 Madhya Pradesh 111.89 66.07 59.05

19 Maharashtra 146.74 120.00 81.81

20 Manipur 4.52 3.50 77.56

21 Meghalaya 6.51 4.20 64.49

22 Mizoram 1.33 1.29 97.01

23 Nagaland 3.69 3.00 81.35

24 Odisha 88.63 60.28 68.01

25 Puducherry 1.14 1.14 100

26 Punjab 34.25 34.25 100

27 Rajasthan 106.63 47.88 44.91

28 Sikkim 1.31 1.16 88.38

29 Tamil Nadu 125.31 96.23 76.79

30 Telangana 53.98 53.98 100

31 Tripura 7.46 5.40 72.42

32 Uttar Pradesh 263.18 184.25 70.01

33 Uttarakhand 14.54 12.60 86.69

34 West Bengal 173.96 69.13 39.74

  Total 1,924.01 1,369.21 71.16

Delhi and Chandigarh have no rural population.                                           Source: JJM -IMIS


ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 103

TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 04.12.2023 REGARDING

“ATAL BHUJAL YOJANA AND JJM IN RAJASTHAN”.

   Jal Jeevan Mission: Central share released and reported utilization

( Amount in Rs. Crore)


DNH & DD did not avail fund.

ND:Not drawn

Source: JJM IMIS


S.

No.
State/ UT

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Central

share

Released

Expendit

ure

(State+

Central)

Central

share

Released

Expendit

ure

(State+

Central)

Central

share

Released

Expendit

ure

(State+

Central)

Central

share

Released

Expenditu

re (State+

Central)

Central

share

Released

Expenditur

e (State+

Central)

1 A & N Islands 0.50 0.00 1.46 1.45 2.06 1.05 2.16 1.77 1.88 2.74

2 Andhra Pradesh 372.64 176.42 297.62 608.70 791.06 470.15 ND 441.69 793.57 1,471.20

3
Arunachal

Pradesh 177.47 139.49 344.85 424.48 1,555.53 1,220.91
1,116.35

1,465.19 514.14 750.09

4 Assam 442.36 387.88 551.77 970.46 4,200.87 2,818.33 4,588.21 4,419.61 2,902.00 4,355.47

5 Bihar 417.35 623.67 353.60 926.24 ND 344.45 ND 280.66 0.00 116.07

6 Chhattisgarh 65.82 76.78 334.14 444.90 477.24 987.32 2,223.98 4,203.97 1,985.56 3,215.28

7 Goa 3.08 9.25 6.20 16.48 22.77 32.01 ND 31.17 11.25 15.48

8 Gujarat 390.31 779.35 983.08 1,721.93 2,557.96 4,351.10 3,590.16 6,402.94 1,491.43 3,663.37

9 Haryana 149.95 143.09 72.38 251.11 559.98 866.01 463.00 965.08 526.72 779.01

10
Himachal

Pradesh 205.83 213.33 547.48 371.26 2,012.78 1,567.77
1,344.94

1,788.92 189.84 712.48

11 J&K 322.03 224.26 53.72 93.86 604.18 120.74 1,439.50 1,311.27 2,150.34 2,282.15

12 Jharkhand 291.19 234.29 143.06 464.35 512.22 948.20 2,119.14 3,378.87 1,337.68 3,622.37

13 Karnataka 546.06 790.11 446.36 766.00 2,504.40 2,976.48 2,725.93 6,313.85 2,483.32 3,298.10

14 Kerala 101.29 119.92 303.18 615.54 1,353.44 2,017.01 2,206.54 3,394.53 671.18 2,559.44

15 Ladakh 67.86 0.65 0.00 9.43 340.68 144.96 382.76 369.11 0.00 168.19

16 Lakshadweep _ _ _ _ _  9.25 0.00 9.91 17.85

17 Madhya Pradesh 571.60 615.40 960.09 1,890.69 3,837.59 4,742.11 2,820.51 7,024.31 3,971.18 7,597.73

18 Maharashtra 345.28 736.18 457.23 797.75 1,666.64 855.96 3,915.62 6,328.88 3,722.13 10,045.56

19 Manipur 91.17 34.80 141.80 207.66 601.19 527.58 256.03 259.67 0.00 58.81

20 Meghalaya 43.01 27.12 184.92 208.74 1,078.39 748.60 1,047.00 1,222.00 713.85 952.51

21 Mizoram 68.05 39.22 104.30 118.03 303.89 283.29 448.58 450.01 151.55 286.62

22 Nagaland 56.49 28.21 85.57 101.95 333.61 373.02 484.28 534.42 183.43 226.59

23 Odisha 364.74 530.04 609.11 1,361.69 2,492.56 2,595.91 1,768.73 4,343.76 1,054.27 2,867.73

24 Puducherry 0.00 0.97 1.06 1.20 7.47 2.42 0.00 1.15 0.00 5.85

25 Punjab 227.46 151.47 ND 251.69 402.24 423.64 0.00 486.64 119.76 232.58

26 Rajasthan 1,301.71 1,318.85 630.51 1,551.09 2,345.08 3,584.18 6,081.80 8,016.34 0.00 4,612.84

27 Sikkim 26.15 16.19 39.36 47.18 194.79 101.69 188.92 243.14 131.61 227.76

28 Tamil Nadu 373.10 213.72 690.36 976.54 614.35 953.78 872.96 1,281.52 872.37 2,599.43

29 Telangana 105.52 162.79 82.71 195.15 ND 86.58 ND 24.94 0.00 5.92

30 Tripura 145.37 65.91 117.46 217.26 714.09 664.95 849.91 881.31 445.64 557.63

31 Uttar Pradesh 1,513.14 1,019.42 1,295.47 2,648.00 5,435.25 6,455.47 9,496.54 19,372.38 11,647.05 25,310.23

32 Uttarakhand 170.53 133.06 271.93 247.34 1,082.85 665.37 1,209.38 1,686.80 1,490.66 1,524.88

33 West Bengal 994.75 1,054.03 807.08 1,837.24 1,404.61 2,273.29 3,090.12 5,303.58 1,903.15 5,372.96

Total 9,951.81 10,065.87 10,917.86 20,345.39 40,009.77 44,204.33 54,742.30 92,229.49 41,475.47 89,514.90


ANNEXURE-IV

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 103 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 04.12.2023 REGARDING

“ATAL BHUJAL YOJANA AND JJM IN RAJASTHAN”.

District wise details of rural households with tap water supply in Rajasthan

S. No. District Total Rural

HHs

Tap

connections as

on 15.08.2019

Tap

connections as

on 30.11.2023

Tap connections

under JJM till

date

1.  Ajmer 3,28,416 35,795 1,46,649 1,10,854

2.  Alwar 5,11,762 49,841 1,96,283 1,46,442

3.  Banswara 3,81,149 14,712 65,703 50,991

4.  Baran 2,20,722 14,224 75,883 61,659

5.  Barmer 4,67,838 21,469 1,27,565 1,06,096

6.  Bharatpur 3,92,913 8,715 1,18,345 1,09,630

7.  Bhilwara 4,45,858 73,329 3,23,347 2,50,018

8.  Bikaner 3,06,535 44,073 1,51,324 1,07,251

9.  Bundi 1,93,022 13,046 68,605 55,559

10.  Chittaurgarh 2,93,887 27,830 78,488 50,658

11.  Churu 3,08,010 27,404 1,94,483 1,67,079

12.  Dausa 2,56,706 12,902 93,607 80,705

13.  Dhaulpur 1,81,497 6,009 57,308 51,299

14.  Dungarpur 3,05,683 11,040 63,000 51,960

15.  Ganganagar 3,02,401 15,173 2,11,718 1,96,545

16.  Hanumangarh 2,92,570 77,784 2,01,516 1,23,732

17.  Jaipur 5,99,457 93,739 3,54,080 2,60,341

18.  Jaisalmer 1,23,736 2,442 31,931 29,489

19.  Jalor 3,81,043 66,732 1,44,237 77,505

20.  Jhalawar 2,53,603 18,248 1,65,451 1,47,203

21.  Jhunjhunun 3,43,807 59,874 1,55,688 95,814

22.  Jodhpur 4,37,029 28,007 1,93,642 1,65,635

23.  Karauli 2,30,460 14,855 98,275 83,420

24.  Kota 1,61,334 11,016 66,870 55,854

25.  Nagaur 5,86,304 86,629 3,75,252 2,88,623

26.  Pali 3,79,705 1,12,881 2,54,654 1,41,773

27.  Pratapgarh 1,69,894 6,017 36,215 30,198

28.  Rajsamand 2,10,766 65,598 1,24,789 59,191

29.  SawaiMadhopur 2,31,285 17,740 1,02,247 84,507

30.  Sikar 3,83,655 43,633 1,74,056 1,30,423

31.  Sirohi 1,81,108 42,542 87,542 45,000

32.  Tonk 2,33,785 9,311 1,05,642 96,331

33.  Udaipur 5,67,389 41,521 1,44,106 1,02,585

Total
1 ,06,63,329

 11,74,131

(11.01%)

   47,88,501

(44.91%)

  36,14,370

(38.09%)


Source: JJM IMIS


*****

